issuance expenses, all the proceeds raised from the A Share Offering will be used

for capital replenishment, increase of working capital and development of the

principal businesses. For the proposed main use of proceeds raised from the A

Share Offering, please refer to the circular of the Company dated 18 August 2016.

6

3. Share capital before and after the A Share Offering

Before the A Share Offering, the total share capital of the Company was

1,902,400,000 shares. If not more than 475,719,000 shares will be issued under the

A Share Offering, accounting for 20% of the total share capital after the A Share

Offering, the total share capital after the A Share Offering will be not more than

2,378,119,000 shares. According to the calculation based on the cap of the A Share

Offering of 475,719,000 shares, the shareholding structure of the Company before

and after the A Share Offering is as follows:

Name of shareholders Class of share Before the A Share Offering After the A Share Offering
Number of
shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares held

Percentage of
shareholding

(Share) (%) (Share) (%)

Wuxi Guolian Development (Group) Co., Ltd.*
（無錫市國聯發展（集團）有限公司）

Domestic Shares 543,901,329 28.59 543,901,329 22.87

Guolian Trust Co., Ltd.*
（國聯信託股份有限公司）

Domestic Shares 390,137,552 20.51 390,137,552 16.41

Wuxi Guolian Municipal Electric Power Co., Ltd.*
（無錫市國聯地方電力有限公司）

Domestic Shares 266,899,445 14.03 266,899,445 11.22

Wuxi Minsheng Investment Co., Ltd.*
（無錫民生投資有限公司）

Domestic Shares 73,500,000 3.86 73,500,000 3.09

Wuxi Cotton Textile Group Co., Ltd.*
（無錫一棉紡織集團有限公司）

Domestic Shares 72,784,141 3.83 72,784,141 3.06

Wuxi Huaguang Environment & Energy
Group Co., Ltd.*
（無錫華光環保能源集團股份有限公司）

Domestic Shares 29,113,656 1.53 29,113,656 1.22

Wuxi Jinhong Telecommunications
Group Co., Ltd.*
（無錫金鴻通信集團有限公司）

Domestic Shares 24,000,000 1.26 24,000,000 1.01

Jiangsu Xinfang Industrial Co., Ltd.*
（江蘇新紡實業股份有限公司）

Domestic Shares 22,500,000 1.18 22,500,000 0.95

Wuxi Weifu High-technology Co.,Ltd.*
（無錫威孚高科技集團股份有限公司）

Domestic Shares 18,000,000 0.95 18,000,000 0.76

Wuxi Municipal Xinfa Group Limited*
（無錫市新發集團有限公司）

Domestic Shares 11,645,463 0.61 11,645,463 0.49

Wuxi Xinye Construction Development Co., Ltd.*
（無錫市新業建設發展有限公司）

Domestic Shares 5,822,731 0.31 5,822,731 0.24

Yixing Jinfa Asset Management Co., Ltd.*
（宜興市金髮資產經營管理有限公司）

Domestic Shares 1,455,683 0.08 1,455,683 0.06

Shareholders of H Shares H Shares 442,640,000 23.27 442,640,000 18.61

Public shareholders of A Shares Domestic Shares – – 475,719,000 20.00

Total 1,902,400,000 100.00 2,378,119,000 100.00

7

The above English version of the summary of the principal provisions of the A Share

prospectus is an unofficial translation of its Chinese version. In case of any discrepancies, the

Chinese version shall prevail.

The Company will keep the shareholders and potential investors informed of any further

development in relation to the A Share Offering in accordance with the Listing Rules and

applicable laws and regulations.

By order of the Board

Guolian Securities Co., Ltd.

Yao Zhiyong

Chairman

Wuxi, Jiangsu Province, the PRC

13 July 2020

As of the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Mr. Ge Xiaobo;